

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

#### 1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1868.

#### NAME CHANGED .- KNOX WOOLLEN COMPANY.

Снар. 431. ing along the breadth of said granite quarry, and to extend the same into tide waters in a westerly direction three hundred feet, Distance, &c. and also to build and maintain a wharf and grout bed in front of their land known as the Dyer Island Quarry, situated on Dyer's island, in said town of Vinalhaven, said wharf and grout bed to extend along the breadth of said quarry and into tide waters of the bay, in a westerly direction, three hundred feet.

> Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

> > Approved January 29, 1868.

Chapter 431.

An act to change the name of Ellen G. Williams.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Ellen G. Williams of Hallowell shall be allowed to take the name of Ellen G. Otis.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 29, 1868.

#### Chapter 432.

An act to incorporate the Knox Woollen Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Andrew Fuller, Albert Johnson, Horatio Alden, David Knowlton, C. G. Bachelder, W. G. Adams, Johnson Knight, Henry Knight and T. R. Simonton, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Knox Woollen Company, with a capital stock of twohundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, with the right by that name to sue and defend suits, and to have and use a common seal, and with the privileges and powers, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations, and with authority to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value at any one time the amount of the capital stock, and to improve, lease, sell, convey, or otherwise manage and dispose of the same as other owners of real and personal estate may do; and with authority to manufacture woollen goods in the town of Camden, in said Knox county; said corporation to

How changed.

Capital.

Powers.

Corporators.

Purpose.